liabilities of the Company and the Vendor under the Subscription Agreement shall cease and terminate
and neither the Company nor the Vendor shall have any claim against each other save for any liability
arising out of any antecedent breaches thereof.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the existing authorized share capital of the Company consists of
100,000,000,000 Shares out of which 4,327,165,247 Shares were issued and fully paid up. As at the
date of this announcement, there are outstanding options attaching rights to subscribe for 162,000,000
Shares granted under the share option scheme of the Company.

- � -

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)
immediately after completion of the Placing but before the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after
completion of the Placing and the Subscription:

		  Immediately after	 Immediately after
	 As at the date	 completion of the	 completion of the
	 of this	 Placing but before	 Placing and
Shareholder	 announcement	 the Subscription	 the Subscription
	 Number of Shares		 %		 Number of Shares		 %		 Number of Shares		 %

Directors
Vendor and party acting
  in concert with him	 704,089,400		1 6.27		 115,684,400		 2.67		 704,089,400		1 4.32
	  (Note 1)
Mr. Ng Kwok Chu, Winfield
  (Note 2)	 472,500		 0.01		 472,500		 0.01		 472,500		 0.01

Public Shareholders
Placees	 –		 –		  588,405,000		 13.60		 588,405,000		 11.97
Other Shareholders	 3,622,603,347		 83.72		 3,622,603,347		 83.72		 3,622,603,347		 73.70

Total	 4,327,165,247		1 00.00		 4,327,165,247		1 00.00		 4,915,570,247		1 00.00

Notes:

1.	 Out of the 704,089,400 Shares, 1,474,400 Shares were held by Speedy Well Investments Limited, a
company wholly and beneficially owned by the Vendor.

2.	 Mr. Ng Kwok Chu, Winfield, is an executive Director.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Board considers that the Placing and the Subscription will provide the Company with an opportunity
to raise further capital for general working capital and for future potential business acquisition. The
Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms and conditions of